M

Agreement No. 2019-0248-CSD/BT
Amendment No. 2 to Short Term Motor Vehicle Lease

AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO SHORT TERM MOTOR VEHICLE LEASE
BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY AND
THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

<+
This Amendment is entered into thisé day of m 4 )/ , 2019, by and

between Santa Fe County (hereinafter “County”), and the State of New Mexico Depariment of
Health (hereinafter “DOH™).

WHEREAS, on February 22, 2019, the County and DOH entered into a Short Term
Motor Vehicle Lease for DOH’s use of the County’s Mobile Health Van; and

WHEREAS, according to Section Eighteen (Amendment) of the Vehicle Lease, the
agreement may be amended by an instrument in writing signed by the parties; and

WHEREAS, by Amendment No. 1 the Vehicie Lease was amended to clarify the

insurance requirements, define the term as ending June 30, 2019, and correct certain information
in the Vehicle Lease; and

WHEREAS, the Vehicle Lease is due to expire June 30, 2019 and DOH wishes to

continue its use of the Mobile Health Van and the County is agreeable to extend the term of the
Vehicle Lease,

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Vehicle Lease as follows;

1. Section Nine (Termination of Lease; Early Termination by the Parties), paragraph A is
amended by inserting a subpart 1 to read:

1. By Amendment No. 2 to this lease agreement, the term is
extended from June 30, 2019 to December 31 , 2019,

2. All other provisions of the Short Term Motor Vehicle Agreement not specifically amended or
modified by Amendment No. 1 and this Amendment No. 2 shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date of [ast
signature by the parties.

SANTA FE COUNTY:
f g '(D' li

Miller Date
Santa Fe County Manager




Amendment No. 2 to Short Term Motor Vehicle Lease

ved as to form:
F 22—/ 7

R. Bruce Fredenick Date
Santa Fe County Attorney

S—6~/9
Da

te

Approved as to legal form:

S /4 /7

By:
Asstetant Geferal Counsel for Department of Health Date




